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SHIRO • • •

SHIRO GLAZE • • • •

SCANDIC • •

COFFEE TASTING • •

UNLIMITED • • •

MASH UP! • • • •

VIBES (NC) • • •

DELIGHT (NC) • • • •

NATURE INFUSED (NC) • • • •

MOOD BOOSTER (NC) • • • •

EATERY (NC) • • •

ALLURE (NC) • • •

GENERATION (Duracream) • • • •

WELLCOME (Duracream) • • • •

GRACE • • • •

FINE DINING • • • •

CONNECT • • • • • •

AVANTI GUSTO • • • •

DONNA • •

DONNA SENIOR • •

FORM 98 • •

EVENT • • • • • • •

SIGNATUR • • • •

ESSENTIALS • • •

SHOWPIECES • •

FORM 898 • • •

HYGGE • • • •

SHABBY CHIC • • • •

PEPPER • • • •

POTTERY • • • •

TAKE A BREAK • •

BUFFET • • • •

SORTIMENTSÜBERSICHT · RANGE OVERVIEW · APERCU DES GAMMES · RESUMEN COLECCIÓN



Form / Shape / Modèle / Modelo Stil / Style / Style / Estilo
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SHIRO • • •

SHIRO GLAZE • • •

SCANDIC • •

COFFEE TASTING • • • •

UNLIMITED • • •

MASH UP! • • •

VIBES (NC) • • •

DELIGHT (NC) • • •

NATURE INFUSED (NC) • • • •

MOOD BOOSTER (NC) • • •

EATERY (NC) • •

ALLURE (NC) • • •

GENERATION (Duracream) • •

WELLCOME (Duracream) • •

GRACE • • •

FINE DINING •

CONNECT • •

AVANTI GUSTO • • •

DONNA • •

DONNA SENIOR • •

FORM 98 • • •

EVENT • • •

SIGNATUR •

ESSENTIALS • • •

SHOWPIECES •

FORM 898 •

HYGGE • • •

SHABBY CHIC • •

PEPPER • • •

POTTERY • • •

TAKE A BREAK • • •

BUFFET • • •

SORTIMENTSÜBERSICHT · RANGE OVERVIEW · APERCU DES GAMMES · RESUMEN COLECCIÓN
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BUNT WIE  
DAS LEBEN

COLOURFUL  
AS LIFE ITSELF

63163 SPIRIT MOSS, 
63164 SPIRIT RAIN,
63173 SPIRIT LAVENDER

63089 GREEN PEPPER, 63088 BLACK PEPPER
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Dekore unterstreichen die Handschrift Ihres gastronomischen Konzepts. Sie bereichern das Intérieur um farbige Momente. Mit modernsten  
Dekorationstechniken macht unser Dekoratelier aus Ihrem Porzellan eine individuelle Stilaussage. Alle SCHÖNWALD Dekore sind extrem  
widerstandsfähig gegen Abrieb und Beschädigungen durch Bestecke und selbstverständlich spülmaschinenfest.

Decors underline the signature of your dining concept. They enliven the interior with splashes of colour. Our decor studio employs 
state-of-the-art decoration techniques to make your porcelain a personalised style statement. All SCHÖNWALD decors are enormously 
robust and dishwasher-safe.

730245 NUANCE LIGHTGREY, 730252 BLUSH ORCHID

730253 NUANCE ORCHID, 730252 BLUSH ORCHID, 730249 NUANCE DARKORANGE, 730248 BLUSH DARKORANGE, 
730247 NUANCE DODGEBLUE, 730246 BLUSH DODGERBLUE
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63136 KOMODO

360214 REMEMBER
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SHABBY CHIC

360281 INDIO WHITE BRUSH auf 9 13 1828 

HANDWERKLICHE  
OPTIK

HANDMADE LOOK

Busy, urban life gives rise to the desire to get back to the 
roots. It is balanced by the longing for what is original, 
handmade. Rustic looks with ceramic delicacy are the 
answer to this trend, crafted with new finishing tech-
niques.

Das betriebsame urbane Leben weckt den Wunsch nach 
neuer Erdung. Es findet seinen Ausgleich in der Sehn-
sucht nach dem Ursprünglichen, Handgemachten. Die 
rustikalen Optiken mit keramischer Anmutung sind die 
Antwort auf diesen Trend. Sie werden durch neue Ver-
edelungstechniken ermöglicht.
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NOBLE AKZENTE

NOBLE ACCENTS

320392 MODERN ART LINE GOLD,  
320391 MODERN ART GOLD

65000 SILBER BEDAMPFEN /  
SILVER VACUUM METALLIZING

580588 FORTUNE  
SHINY SILVER auf  
9 13 1828
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Einen besonders hochwertigen Eindruck erzeugen die unterschiedlichen Edelmetall-Optiken. Die aparten glatten und hochglänzenden  
Varianten werden durch Bedampfung oder Drucktechnik geschaffen. Der Kontrast von matten und spiegelnden Flächen verleiht Ihrer Tisch- 
dekoration einen exquisiten Stil.

Variations of stainless steel looks create an especially fascinating impression. These unconventional plain and high-gloss pieces are 
produced by vaporisation or embossing. The contrast between matte and reflective surfaces lends your table decoration exquisite style.

63050 EN VOGUE
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360260 SEASON KUPFER / COPPER
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Floral decors in alternating stylised themes make 
emotional statements. At the same time, they re-
call the natural origin of the food. The delicate flower 
patterns retain their beauty and shine permanently. 
At an extremely high firing temperature, they per-
manently combine with the glaze, rendering them  
resilient enough for the demands of gastronomy.

Von der Natur inspirierte Dekore in wechselnden sti-
lisierten Ausführungen vermitteln emotionale Wärme 
und Wohlgefühl. Gleichzeitig erinnern sie an den na-
türlichen Ursprung der Nahrungsmittel. Die kunst-
vollen Dekorationen bleiben dauerhaft schön und 
glänzend. Sie verbinden sich bei der extrem hohen 
Brenntemperatur dauerhaft mit der Glasur. So halten 
sie der hohen Beanspruchung in der Gastronomie stand. 

63157 TRUST

360226 WOOD GRAIN MATT / MAT

590054 PINE BRUSH auf 9 13 1828

NATÜRLICHE  
ÄSTHETIK

NATURAL  
AESTHETICS
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INTERESSANTE  
EFFEKTE

INTERESTING  
EFFECTS

590032 WHITE VELVET GLOSSY auf 9 13 1828

590024 SNOW GLOSSY
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Spannende neue Optiken erzielen erhabene oder vertiefte Reliefierungen. Durch sie entsteht eine besondere Haptik und ein elegantes 
Lichtspiel. Hier kommen moderne Dekorationstechniken wie Sandstrahlen oder Refiefdruck ins Spiel.

Raised or recessed embossing creates surprising effects. It produces an extraordinary look and feel, with an enchanting play of light and 
shadow. Modern decor techniques such as sandblasting or embossing come into play here. 

360284 CAIMAN
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WE WILL DESIGN  

YOUR PERSONALIZED  

DECORS FOR ORDERS OF 

300 PIECES OR  

MORE WITHOUT ANY  

ADDITIONAL  

COST!

PERSÖNLICHKEIT

UNMISTAKEABLY 
YOURS

With your signet, you give your porcelain a personal touch. 
It may appear on its own or e.g. in combination with a line.  
Discuss your preferred solution with our specialists. Our  
studio will also be happy to design freely varied decors 
based on your desired look. Or simply choose your fa-
vourite from our repertoire. Allow us to give you our 
personalized advice!

Mit Ihrem Signet geben Sie Ihrem Porzellan eine 
persönliche Note. Es kann als alleinige Vignette er-
scheinen oder z. B. in Kombination mit einer Linie. 
Diskutieren Sie Ihre bevorzugte Lösung mit unse-
ren Spezialisten. Unser Atelier entwickelt auch gerne 
freie Dekore nach Ihren Wünschen. Oder Sie wählen  
Ihren Favoriten aus unserem Repertoire aus. Lassen Sie sich  
individuell beraten!

AB EINER STÜCKZAHL  

VON 300 IST DIE  

ENTWICKLUNG VON  

INDIVIDUALDEKOREN 

OHNE EXTRAKOSTEN!
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KINDER�
GESCHIRR

CHILDREN�S
CHINA

Art.-Nr. Inhalt Ø Körper / 
Länge x Breite

Höhe
� / �� Stck.  

Gewicht 
� / Stck.

Art. No. Volume Ø Body / 
Length x Width

Height
� / �� pc.

Weight 
� / pc.

art. n° Volume Ø Corps /
Longueur x Largeur

Hauteur
� / �� piŁce.

Poids 
� / piŁce

N° de art. Volumen Ø Cuerpo /
Largo x Ancho

Altezza
� / �� pieza.

Peso 
� / pieza

Ltr. (�.oz) mm (inch) mm Gramm

Artikel Art.-Nr. Inhalt Ø / LxB Höhe
1 / 11 Stck.

Gewicht
1 / Stck.

Ltr. (�.oz) mm (inch) mm Gramm

Obertasse �.��l � �� ���� � �.�� ��.��� �� ��.��� �� ���

Untertasse rund ��cm � �� ���� � ��� ��.��� ������ ���

Artikel Art.-Nr. Inhalt Ø / LxB Höhe
1 / 11 Stck.

Gewicht
1 / Stck.

Ltr. (�.oz) mm (inch) mm Gramm

Obertasse �.��l � �� ���� � �.�� ��.��� �� ��.��� �� ���

Kombi-Untertasse oval ��x��cm � �� ���� � ��� x ��� ��.�� x �.�� ������ ���

Artikel Art.-Nr. Inhalt Ø / LxB Höhe
1 / 11 Stck.

Gewicht
1 / Stck.

Ltr. (�.oz) mm (inch) mm Gramm

Becher �.��l � �� ���� � �.�� ��.��� �� ��.��� �� ���

Untertasse rund ��cm � �� ���� � ��� ��.��� ������ ���

Artikel Art.-Nr. Inhalt Ø / LxB Höhe
1 / 11 Stck.

Gewicht
1 / Stck.

Ltr. (�.oz) mm (inch) mm Gramm

Becher �.��l � �� ���� � �.�� ���.��� �� ��.��� �� ���

Becher stapelbar �.��l � �� ���� � �.�� ��.��� �� ��.��� �� ���

Artikel Art.-Nr. Inhalt Ø / LxB Höhe
1 / 11 Stck.

Gewicht
1 / Stck.

Ltr. (�.oz) mm (inch) mm Gramm

Schale rund ��cm��.��l � �� ���� � �.�� ���.��� ��� ��.��� ������ ���

Lö�elschale ��x��cm��.��l � �� ���� � �.�� ��.��� ��� x �� ��.�� x �.�� �� ���

KINDERGESCHIRRE

Obertasse �.��l

Cup 
Tasse 
Taza

Untertasse rund ��cm

Saucer round 
Soucoupe ronde 
Platillo redondo

Obertasse �.��l

Cup 
Tasse 
Taza

Kombi-Untertasse oval �
x��cm

Combi saucer oval 
Soucoupe combi ovale 
Platillo combinable ovalado

Becher �.��l

Mug 
Gobelet 
Vaso

Untertasse rund ��cm

Saucer round 
Soucoupe ronde 
Platillo redondo

Becher �.��l

Mug 
Gobelet 
Vaso

Becher stapelbar �.��l

Mug stackable 
Gobelet empilable 
Vaso apilable

Schale rund ��cm/�.��l

Bowl round 
Bol rond 
Fuente redonda

Lö�elschale �
x��cm/�.��l

Spoon bowl 
Porte-cuiller 
Soporte para cuchara
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featuring

STAGE YOUR IDEAS
PLAYGROUND ist ein Sortiment spannender Artikel und  
Accessoires, mit denen sich Table Trends neu inszenieren  
lassen. In unserem Preisbuch beginnen diese Artikel mit der 
Nummer 7. Preise und detaillierte Informationen finden Sie in 
der separaten PLAYGROUND Preisliste.

STAGE YOUR IDEAS
PLAYGROUND is a collection of exciting pieces and accessories 
ideal for staging new table trends. In our price catalogue, the 
numbers of these articles begin with a 7. Prices and detailed 
information can be found in the separate PLAYGROUND price 
list.
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SCHÖNWALD bringt jetzt spannende neue Begleiter für Porzellan ins Spiel: PLAYGROUND. Ein offenes Sortiment voll topaktueller 
Artikel und Accessoires aus ausgefallenen Materialien. Erweitern Sie Ihre Möglichkeiten, Ihre Gäste mit interessanten Kombinationen 
zu begeistern. 

SCHÖNWALD is now bringing some exciting new companions for porcelain into play: PLAYGROUND. An open line full of on-trend 
items and accessories made of unusual materials. Broaden your scope for captivating your guests with interesting combinations.

TRENDS AUFTISCHEN
SERVE UP TRENDS
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WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
IMPORTANT INFORMATION

VERPACKUNG  
Außenverpackungen wie Kartonagen und Folien werden nicht zurückgenommen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Die im Preisbuch enthaltenen Inhaltsangaben verstehen sich strichvoll gemessen. 
Alle im Preisbuch angegebenen Maße und Gewichte unterliegen den bei der Porzellanherstellung üblichen Schwankungen.

GÜLTIGKEIT
Der Katalog 2023 ist gültig ab 01.01.2023.
Dadurch verlieren alle früheren Kataloge ihre Gültigkeit.

PACKAGING
Outer packaging such as cardboard and foil cannot be returned.

TECHNICAL DATA
The summaries included in the price book refer to full-to-the-brim measurements. 
All of the measurements and weights in the price book are subject to fluctuation common for porcelain manufacture. 

VALIDITY
The catalog 2023 is valid as of 01.01.2023.
This catalog supersedes any previous catalogs.
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ALLGEMEINE VERKAUFSBEDINGUNGEN

Für Druckfehler wird keine Haftung übernommen.

7. 	 Eigentumsvorbehalt
a) 	 Sämtliche gelieferte Ware des Verwenders bleibt bis zurvollständigen Bezahlung des 
	 Kaufpreises einschließlich sonstiger Forderungen aus der Geschäftsbeziehung im Eigen- 
	 tum des Verwenders. Ergänzend wird der verlängerte Eigentumsvorbehalt vereinbart.
b) 	 Waren des Verwenders dürfen vom Kunden ohne Genehmigung nicht weiter verarbei- 
	 tet werden (z. B. Dekorierungen etc.).
c) 	 Die Forderung des Kunden aus dem Weiterverkauf der Ware wird bereits jetzt mit allen 
	 Nebenrechten abgetreten (Globalzession), der Verwender nimmt die Abtretung an. Die 
	 Deckungsgrenze der abgetretenen Forderungen beträgt 110 % des Wertes der jeweils 
	 verkauften oder gelieferten Vorbehaltsware. Der Freigabeanspruch folgt aus der Rechts- 
	 natur der Sicherungsabrede. Die Grenze für das Entstehen des Freigabeanspruchs liegt 
	 bei 150 % des maßgeblichen Schätzwertes im Zeitpunkt des Freigabeverlangens.
d) 	 Der Kunde ist zur Einziehung der im Voraus abgetretenen Forderung ermächtigt. Die  
	 Einziehungs befugnis des Verwenders bleibt jedoch durch die Einziehungsermäch 
	 tigung des Kunden unberührt. Der Verwender wird selbst die Forderung nicht 
	 einziehen, solange der Kunde seinen Zahlungsverpflichtungen ordnungsgemäß 
	 und fristgerecht nachkommt. Auf Verlangen des Verwenders hat der Kunde  
	 ihm die Schuldner der ab getretenen Forderung mittels Kundenlisten, in denen die  
	 Adresse, die Verbindlichkeit des Schuldners sowie die verkauften Waren angege 
	 ben sind, namhaft zu machen und ihm die zur Geltendmachung seiner Rechte erforder 
	 lichen Auskünfte zu erteilen sowie die entsprechen den Unterlagen auszuhändigendigen.  
	 Die Abtretung ist den Drittschuldnern durch den Kunden anzuzeigen, gleiches gilt im 
	 Insolvenzfall. Beträge, die auf so abgetretene Forderungen eingehen, hat der Kunde von 	
	 seinen übrigen Einnahmen zu trennen und an den Verwender bis zu dessen Befrie- 
	 digung abzuführen.
e) 	 Der Verwender ist berechtigt, die Abnehmer des Kunden über die Abtretung zu benach-	
	 richtigen. Dies gilt dann als Widerruf der Einziehungsermächtigung.
f) 	 Im Kontokorrentverhältnis gelten das Vorbehaltseigentum und die Globalzession als  
	 Sicherung für die Saldoforderung.
g) 	 Werden Waren weiter verarbeitet oder vermischt, erwirbt der Vorbehaltsverkäufer ent- 
	 sprechendes Miteigentum.
	
8. 	 Gewährleistung
a) 	 Der Kunde muss die Ware im Sinne des § 377 (Deutsches) HGB untersuchen und unverzüglich  
	 etwaige Mängelrügen erheben. Die Rüge muss spätestens innerhalb von 3 Werktagen  
	 erfolgen, eine Rüge nach Weiterveräußerung, Verbrauch, Verarbeitung, Verbindung  
	 oder Vermischung ist ausgeschlossen.
b) 	 Der Kunde kann die üblichen Gewährleistungsrechte erst dann verlangen, wenn ein Nach- 
	 besserungsversuch oder eine Ersatzlieferung nach Wahl des Verwenders gescheitert sind.
c) 	 Der Verwender haftet grundsätzlich nur für Vorsatz und grobe Fahrlässigkeit, bei Ver- 
	 letzung einer wesentlichen Vertragspflicht auch für normale Fahrlässigkeit.

9. 	 Urheberrechte, gewerbliche Schutzrechte
a) 	 Die Produkte des Verwenders sind durch Urheber- oder sonstige Schutzrechte ge- 
	 schützt. Nachahmungen, Veränderungen oder Bearbeitungen sind verboten.
b) 	 Bei Individualdekoren ist der Kunde nicht berechtigt, diese in Verbindung mit Porzellan- 
	 teilen zu verwenden oder sie auf solchen anzubringen, die nicht vom Verwender stammen.  
	 Für den Fall eines Verstoßes verpflichtet sich der Kunde, eine Vertragsstrafe in Höhe von  
	 50.000 € zu zahlen sowie dem Verwender jeden Schaden zu ersetzen, der diesem durch  
	 den Verstoß entstanden ist oder entstehen wird.

10. Erfüllungsort, Gerichtsstand, Salvatorische Klausel
a) 	 Erfüllungsort für die Lieferung ist stets der Versandort der Ware, Erfüllungsort für alle 
	 Verpflichtungen des Kunden ist der Sitz des Verwenders.
b) 	 Ausdrücklich wird zwischen den Parteien der Gerichtsstand Hof/Saale vereinbart  
	 (§ 38 ZPO); dies gilt auch für alle Fälle von Wechsel- und Scheckklagen. Weiterhin 
 	 wird ausdrücklich die Geltung deutschen Rechts vereinbart, mit Ausnahme der  
	 Vorschriften über den internationalen Warenkauf (CISG).
c) 	 Sollten einzelne Klauseln dieser vorstehenden Bedingungen ganz oder teilweise un- 
	 gültig sein oder werden, so berührt das die Wirksamkeit der übrigen Klauseln bzw. der 
	  übrigen Teile solcher Klauseln nicht.
d) 	 Von den vorstehenden AGB abweichende Vereinbarungen bedürfen zu ihrer  
	 Wirksamkeit der ausdrücklichen Vereinbarung und Schriftform.

Präambel
Die BHS tabletop AG (nachfolgend Verwender) fühlt sich den Grundsätzen der Compliance und 
Corporate Governance verpflichtet und erwartet von allen Geschäftspartnern (nachfolgend  
Kunden) eine entsprechende Ausrichtung. Die BHS behält sich insoweit vor, diesbezüglich 
bindende Vereinbarungen in ihre Verträge aufzunehmen. 

1.	 Geltungsbereich 
a)	� Diese allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen (im Folgenden AGB) gelten für jedes Rechts-

geschäft, an dem der Verwender beteiligt ist. Allen etwaigen AGB von Kunden wird  
bereits jetzt und für die Zukunft vollumfänglich widersprochen. Dieser Widerspruch  
versteht sich im Sinne einer vollständigen Abwehrklausel. 

b)	� Diese AGB gelten nur gegenüber Kaufleuten im Sinne des Gesetzes (Deutsches Handels- 
gesetzbuch).. 

2.	 Angebotsunterlagen, Bestellung und Haftungsfreistellung 
a)	 Angebote des Verwenders entfalten keine rechtliche Bindungswirkung, sondern sind stets  
	 freibleibend. Eine Haftung für etwaige Fehler in Verkaufsprospekten, Preislisten, Ange- 
	 boten oder sonstigen Unterlagen wird ausdrücklich ausgeschlossen.
b)	� Wird aufgrund eines individuellen Kundenwunsches gefertigt, stellt der Kunde den Ver- 

wender von allen Ansprüchen seitens Dritter wegen der Verletzung gewerblicher 
Schutzrechte, Geschmacksmuster, Patente, Design-, Marken- und Urheberrechte frei, 
die auf Vorgaben des Kunden hinsichtlich Formen, Dekoren und Vignetten oder sonsti-
gen Vorgaben beruhen. Auf Verlangen des Verwenders hat der Kunde seine Eigentümer-
stellung bezüglich eines Urheberrechts u. ä. oder die Inhaberschaft von entsprechenden 
Nutzungsrechten nachzuweisen. Der Kunde hat weiter vor Vertragsschluss auf das et-
waige Vorliegen von Rechten Dritter hinzuweisen..

c)	� Jedwede Verträge kommen erst durch schriftliche Bestätigung des Verwenders zustande. 

3.	 Kaufpreis, Kosten und Werklohn 
a)	� Kaufpreis, Kosten und Werklohn setzen sich aus dem Nettobetrag und der jeweils gülti-

gen gesetzlichen Mehrwertsteuer zusammen. 
b)	� Alle vom Verwender genannten Preise verstehen sich auf Basis „Ex works“ (Incoterms 2020) 

ab Werk, ausschließlich Verpackung, Versicherung, Transportkosten, Einfuhrzoll, Konsulats- 
gebühren und sonstige Abgaben. 

4.	 Zahlungsbedingungen, Verzugsschaden, Schadenersatz, Aufrechnungen 
a) 	 Der Kunde hat vor Eintritt des gesetzlichen Verzugs den Rechnungsbetrag ohne Abzüge 	
	 zu entrichten.
b) 	 Maßgeblich für die Einhaltung von Fristen bei Zahlungsterminen ist der Geldeingang  
	 bei BHS, d.h. Gutschrift auf den Konten der BHS.
c) 	 Die Verzugszinsen werden in der gesetzlich maximal zulässigen Höhe (derzeit 9 % über 	
	 dem Basiszins der europäischen Zentralbank) berechnet. Zusätzlich wird eine Kosten- 
	 pauschale von 40 € fällig.
d) 	 Als Schadenersatz wegen Nichterfüllung werden 12 % der vereinbarten Preise berechnet  
	 (pauschalierter Schadenersatz), sofern der Kunde nicht nachweist, dass ein ge- 
	 ringerer oder kein Schaden entstanden ist. Der Nachweis eines höheren Schadens bleibt dem 
	 Verwender vorbehalten. Der pauschalierte Schadenersatz wird auch bei Annahmeverzug 
	 des Kunden fällig.
e)	 Aufrechnungsrechte zu Gunsten des Kunden bestehen nur, wenn Gegenansprüche rechts- 
	 kräftig festgestellt, unbestritten oder vom Verwender anerkannt sind.
f) 	 Befindet sich der Kunde in Zahlungsverzug, so kann der Verwender die Bezahlung für  
	 sämtliche unterwegs befindlichen oder noch ausstehenden Lieferungen aus dem Vertrags- 
	 verhältnis sofort verlangen. 

5.	 Warensortiment 
a) 	 Vertragsgegenstand sind Waren.
b) 	 Eine etwaige Werkleistung des Verwenders beschränkt sich ausschließlich auf  
	 den Entwurf, die Herstellung und die anschließende Präsentation von fertigen, auf  
	 Kundenveranlassung oder unter Vorlage von Kundenmustern individuell entworfenen,  
	 hergestellten und präsentierten Warenmustern. Mit Abnahmebestätigung oder einer aus- 
	 gelösten Bestellung des präsentierten Warenmusters ist die Werkleistung abgenommen.  
	 Die eigentlichen Warenlieferungen unterliegen ausschließlich Kaufrecht. 

6.	 Warenlieferungen 
a) 	 Teillieferungen sind zulässig.
b) 	 Der Gefahrenübergang gilt immer „ab Werk“, gleich wer den Transport durchführt, auslöst  
	 oder schuldet. Bei Abholung durch den Kunden geht die Gefahr mit der Übersendung der  
	 Abholungsbenachrichtigung auf den Kunden über.
c) 	 In den nachfolgend aufgeführten Fällen behält sich der Verwender die Berechnung  
	 einer Gebühr vor:
	 - Bei Erstbestellungen von Individualdekoren bzw. Vignetten unter 300 Stück werden  
	     an teilige Litho- und Einrichtungskosten in Höhe von 250 € berechnet. Wird keine repro- 
	   fähige Vorlage zur Verfügung gestellt, werden weitere Kosten in Höhe von 100 € in  
	    Rechnung gestellt.
	 - Bei Nachbestellungen von Individualdekoren bzw. Vignetten unter 50 Stück wird ein  
	    Mindermengenzuschlag in Höhe von 10 % des Auftragswertes in Rechnung gestellt.
	 - Bei Aufträgen mit einem Wert bis 75 € wird eine Bearbeitungsgebühr von 9,90 €  
	    berechnet. 
	 - Bei vorab genehmigten Retouren werden die Kosten für die Wiedereinlagerung in 
 	    Höhe von 10 % des Warenwertes oder ein Mindestbetrag von 25 € berechnet.
d) 	 Bei Geschirr mit Dekoren und Vignetten behält sich der Verwender eine Mehr- oder  
	 Minderlieferung je Artikel von bis zu 10 % vor.
e) 	 In Fällen der höheren Gewalt, unverschuldeten Leistungshindernissen und Ähnlichem ist 
	 der Verwender berechtigt, eine angemessene Nachlieferungsfrist entsprechend der 
	 Dauer der Liefererschwerung in Anspruch zu nehmen, höchstens aber sechs Wochen.  
	 Verwender und Kunde haben nach Ablauf dieser Frist das Recht, vom Vertrag zurück zu 
	 treten Gegen seitige Ansprüche bestehen in diesem Fall nicht.
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No assumption of a liability for misprint.

7. 	 Retention of title
a) 	 All deliveries of merchandise by the User shall remain in the ownership of the User 
	 until the complete payment of the purchase price, including  other claims arising 
	 from the business relationship. The parties also agree to extended retention of title.
b) 	 Merchandise of the User may not be further processed by the Customer without  
	 permission (e.g. decorations).
c) 	 A claim by the Customer from the resale of merchandise is assigned with all ancillary 
	 rights (blanket assignment) with immediate effect. The User accepts the assignment.  
	 The coverage limit of the assigned receivables amounts to 110% of the value of the  
	 retained merchandise sold or delivered. The release entitlement is derived from the  
	 legal nature of the security agreement. The release entitlement incurred is limited to 150 % of  
	 the relevant estimated value at the time of the release request.
d) 	 The Customer is authorized to collect the receivable assigned in advance. The collec- 
	 tion authority of the User will, however, be unaffected by the collection authorization of  
	 the Customer. The User will not collect the receivable itself as long as the Customer 
 	 meets his payment obligations duly and timely. At the request of the User, the Customer  
	 will give the User the name of the debtor owing the assigned receivable by means of 
	 customer lists in which the address, the liability of the debtor and the merchandise sold 
	 are stated, provide the User with the information required to assert the User‘s rights 
	 and hand over the corresponding documents. The Customer will notify the third party 
	 debtors of the assignment; the same applies in the event of insolvency. Amounts that are 
	 collected in respect of the receivables thus assigned will be separated by the Customer 
	 from his other income and passed on to the User until the User‘s claims have been  
	 satisfied.
e) 	 The User is entitled to notify the Customer‘s customers of the assignment. Such notifi- 
	 cation shall then be deemed to constitute revocation of the collection authorization.
f) 	 In the current account relationship the merchandise for which title has been retained 
	 and the blanket assignment shall be deemed as security for the outstanding balance.
g) 	 If the merchandise is processed or mixed, the conditional vendor shall acquire  
	 corresponding co-ownership.

8. 	 Warranty
a) 	 The Customer must inspect the merchandise within the meaning of § 377 HGB  
	 (German Commercial Code) and immediately report any defects. The notice of defects must 
	 be submitted no later than within 3 working days. A notice of defects after resale, use,  
	 processing, combining or mixing is excluded.
b) 	 The Customer may not demand the customary warranty rights until an attempt to  
	 remedy the defect has failed or a replacement delivery (at the User‘s discretion) have 
	 failed.
c) 	 The User is liable in principle only for willful intent and gross negligence; if another 
 	 material contractual duty is breached, the User is also liable for simple negligence.

9. 	 Proprietary rights, industrial property rights
a) 	 The User‘s products are protected by proprietary or other trademark rights. Imitations,  
	 alterations or processing are prohibited.
b) 	 With respect to individual designs, the Customer is not entitled to use them in con- 
	 junction with parts of porcelain or affix them to parts of the porcelain that  do not  
	 originate with the User. In the event of an infringement, the Customer is required to 
	 pay liquidated damages in the amount of 50.000 Euro and to compensate the User for  
	 any damage that the User incurs or will incur as a result of the infringement.

10. Place of performance, legal venue, severability
a) 	 The place of performance for deliveries is always the location where the merchandise is 
 	 shipped. The place of performance for all obligations of the Customer is the registered 
	 of fice of the User.
b) 	 The legal venue Hof/Saale is expressly agreed between the parties (§ 38 ZPO,  
	 German Code of Civil Court procedures); this also applies to actions on bills of  
	 exchange and checks. Additionally, the parties agree on the value of German Law  
	 with the exception of the regulations of the international Sales of Goods (CISG).
c) 	 If any clause of these terms and conditions are or become invalid in its entirety or in part,  
	 this shall not affect the validity of the remaining clauses or the other parts of such  
	 clauses.
d) 	 Any agreements deviating from the above GTC require express agreement and the 
	 written form to be legally effective.

Preamble
BHS tabletop AG (hereinafter referred to as User) is committed to the principles of Compliance 
 and Corporate Governance and expects a corresponding commitment from all of its business 
partners (hereinafter referred to as Customers). To this extent, BHS reserves the right to enter 
into binding agreements in its contracts in this respect.

1. 	 Application
a) 	 These General Terms and Conditions (hereinafter referred to as GTC) apply to every legal 
 	 transaction in which the User is involved. Any GTC of the Customer are hereby rejected 
	 with immediate effect and for the future in their entirety. This rejection shall be interpreted  
	 within the meaning of a complete protective clause.
b) 	 These GTC apply only to merchants (Kaufleute) as defined by law (German Commercial 
	 Code, HGB).

2. 	 Quotation documents, order and release from liability
a) 	 Quotations by the User develop no legal binding, but are always free of commitment. 
	 Liability for any errors in sales brochures, price lists, quotations and other documents is  
	 expressly excluded.
b) 	 If production takes place on the basis of an individual Customer request, the Customer 
	 shall release the User from all claims by third parties with respect to the infringement of  
	 industrial property rights, registered designs, patents, brands and copyright that are  
	 attributable to specifications of the Customer regarding shapes, decors and logos or  
	 other specifications. On request by the User, the Customer shall provide evidence of ownership  
	 or corresponding user rights. Furthermore, the Customer shall give notice of the existence  
	 of any rights of third parties prior to entering into the contract.
c) 	 Any contract shall not enter into effect without written confirmation by the User.

3. 	 Purchase price, costs and compensation for work
a) 	 Purchase price, costs and compensation for work is comprised of the net amount and 
 	 the currently applicable statutory value added tax.
b) 	 All prices stated by the User are on an „ex works“ basis (Incoterms 2020) exclusively of  
	 packaging, insurance, transport costs, import duty, consular fees and other charges.

4. 	 Terms and conditions of payment, default, damages, set-off
a) 	 The Customer shall pay, before statutory arrear occurs, the invoice total net.
b) 	 The relevant date with regard to payment deadlines is receipt of payment, i.e. payment  
	 has been credited to a BHS account.
c) 	 The interest on arrears will be charged in the maximum legally permitted amount  
	 (actually 9 % above the base interest rate charged by the European Central Bank).  
	 Additionally a lump sum of 40 Euro for costs becomes due.
d) 	 12% of the agreed prices will be charged for damages for non-performance (blanket  
	 damages) if the Customer fails to prove that the loss was lower or no loss occurred. The 
	 User reserves the right to prove a higher loss. The blanket damages shall also become  
	 due if the Customer delays acceptance.
e) 	 Rights of set-off in favor of the Customer shall exist only if counterclaims are established  
	 with legal effect, are uncontested and accepted by the User.
f) 	 If the Customer is in default of due payment, the User may immediately demand  
	 payment of all deliveries under the contract, either underway or still outstanding.

5. 	 Range of merchandise
a) 	 The subject matter of the contract is merchandise.
b) 	 Any work performed by the User is restricted exclusively to the design, manufacture 
	 and  subsequent presentation of finished merchandise samples individually designed,  
	 manufactured and presented at the instigation of the Customer or on the basis of Customer 
	 samples. With confirmation of acceptance or an initiated order of the presented merchan- 
	 dise sample, the performance shall be deemed to have been accepted. The actual deliveries  
	 of merchandise are subject exclusively to sales law.

6. 	 Deliveries of merchandise
a) 	 Partial deliveries are permissible.
b) 	 The transfer of risk applies always „ex works,“ regardless of who performs, initiates or is 
	 liable for the transport. If the Customer collects the merchandise, the risk is transferred 
	 to the Customer upon transmission of the collection notification.
c) 	 In the instances listed below the User reserves the right to charge a fee:
	 - For initial orders of individual décors or logos below 300 pieces costs for lithos and  
	    set-up will be charged in the amount of 250 €. If a camera-ready original cannot be provi- 
	    ded, further costs in the amount of 100 € will be charged in addition.
	 -  For reorders of individual décors or logos below 50 pieces, an extra charge for small 
	    quantities amounting to 10 % of the order value will be invoiced.
	 -  For orders with a total value up to 75 € a handling fee in the amount of 9,90 € will be 
	     charged.
	 -  For authorized returns a handling fee of 10 % of the value of goods or a minimum of  
	     25 € will be charged.
d) 	 In respect of tableware with decors and logos the User reserves the right to increase or 
	 reduce the delivery by up to 10% per article for production reasons.
e) 	 In the event of force majeure, impediments to performance and similar events for which  
	 the User is not responsible, the User is entitled to apply an appropriate period to the  
	 delivery date according to the duration of the impediment to delivery, but no longer  
	 than six weeks. After said extension has elapsed, the User and Customer are entitled to  
	 withdraw from the contract. Reciprocal claims do not apply in this case.

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF SALE
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DEKOR-SERVICE
DECOR SERVICE

DEKOREINSTUFUNGEN
	 - Errechnungskriterien 

IHR INDIVIDUELLES DEKOR
	 - Datentransfer
	 - Kontaktperson

DECOR PRICE CATEGORIES
	 - Calculation criteria

YOUR INDIVIDUAL DECORATION
	 - Data transmission
	 - Contact person
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WICHTIGE ZUSATZHINWEISE

DEKOREINSTUFUNGEN

WEISSGESCHIRRE
Die Preise für Weißgeschirre sind in Preisspalte undekoriert zu finden.

VIGNETTENGESCHIRRE
Preise für Farb- und Reliefvignetten ab  4 Farben – Preisspalte Light + 0,50 EUR pro zusätzliche Farbe.

EDELMETALLDEKORATION
Die Preise für Dekore mit Edelmetallen, erhalten Sie auf Anfrage, diese werden individuell kalkuliert. 

•	Vignette max. 5 x 5 cm, 1 – 3 Farben
	 (Farb-, Relief- oder Sandstrahlvignette)

•	Linie bzw. Rand bis 2 mm, 
	 bis 5 Farben

LIGHT

LIGHT

BASIC

• Fahnen- und Volldekoration  
bis 5 Farben

•	Linie ab 2 mm bis 5 Farben
BASIC

•	Vignetten in Verbindung  
mit Dekor Basic

Basic+

EXCLUSIVE

• Fahnen- und Volldekoration ab 6 Farben
• Außergewöhnliche Optiken  

(z.B. Sandstrahlen/Bedampfen)

•	Linie bzw. Rand ab 2 mm ab 6 Farben
EXCLUSIVE
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IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DECOR PRICE CATEGORIES

WHITE PORCELAIN
The prices for white tableware can be found in the price category for undecorated tableware.

PORCELAIN WITH LOGO
Prices for colour and relief logos with 4 colours or more – price category Light + EUR 0.50 EUR for each additional colour.

PRECIOUS METAL DECOR
The prices for decor with precious metals are available upon request, as they are calculated individually.

•	Logo max. 5 x 5 cm, 1 – 3 colours  
(colour-, relief- or sandblasted logo

•	Line or band up to 2 mm,  
up to 5 colours

LIGHT

LIGHT

BASIC

• Rim font / full font decor up  
to 5 colours

•	Line or band as of 2 mm up to 5 colours
BASIC

•	Prices for logos in combination with  
Basic decoration

Basic+

EXCLUSIVE

• Rim font/full font decor 6 colours or 
more

• exceptional optics 
	 (sandblasted/ vaporised)

•	Line or band as of 2 mm as of 6 colours
EXCLUSIVE
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DER WEG ZU IHREM INDIVIDUELLEN DEKOR
THE WAY TO YOUR INDIVIDUAL DECORATION

WIR BITTEN SIE NACHFOLGENDE PUNKTE ZU BEACHTEN, 
FALLS IHNEN BEREITS DIGITALE DATEN ZU IHREM INDIVI-
DUELLEM DEKOR VORLIEGEN:

INSOFAR AS DIGITAL DATA IS ALREADY AVAILABLE FOR 
YOUR INDIVIDUAL CHOICE OF DESIGN, PLEASE OBSERVE 
THE FOLLOWING:

SOFTWARE

DATEIFORMATE

DATENÜBERTRAGUNG

FARBEN

KONTAKT

SOFTWARE

FILE FORMATS

DATA TRANSMISSION

COLOURS

CONTACT

Wir arbeiten in unserer Dekorentwicklung mit der Software:
∙ Adobe Illustrator
∙ Adobe Photoshop
∙ Adobe InDesign

Übermitteln Sie uns bitte Ihre Daten in einem der folgenden
Dateiformate:
*.ai	 für auflösungsunabhängige Vektorgrafiken
*.pdf
*.tif	 in möglichst hoher Auflösung

Bitte beachten: Konvertieren Sie alle Schriftzüge in Vektorpfade
oder fügen Sie die benötigten Zeichensätze bei. 
Sollten Ihnen keine Daten vorliegen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Grafiker oder die Werbeagentur, die Ihr Logo für Sie erstellt hat. 
Diese helfen Ihnen gerne weiter.

So können Sie Ihre Daten per E-Mail übertragen:
schoenwald@schoenwald.com

Wir bitten um Referenzfarben aus einem gängigen Farbsystem, um 
die Farben genau definieren zu können (z. B. RAL, HKS, Pantone, 
oder Originalvorlage wie z. B. Visitenkarte, Werbeprospekt bzw. 
einen verbindlichen Farbausdruck der Datei).

Bei Rückfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Kreativ Center,
Frau Heidrun Schlegel, Telefon +49 9287 56-2810

For our designs we use the software:
∙ Adobe Illustrator
∙ Adobe Photoshop
∙ Adobe InDesign

If your data is already in one of the above-named software
formats, please submit the following file formats:
*.ai	 for vector graphics not depending on resolution
*.pdf
*.tif	 highest possible resolution

Please note: Please convert all written logos into vector paths or 
attach the required characters.
Should you not have this information, please consult the graphic
artist or the advertising agency that developed the logo for you.
They will be pleased to assist you.

You can transmit your data by E-Mail:
schoenwald@schoenwald.com

For exact colour definition we request that you submit references 
from a standard colour system (e. g. RAL, HKS, Pantone or an 
original sample such as a business card, a brochure or a binding 
colour print of the file).

In the event of queries, please contact Mrs. Heidrun Schlegel
in our design department at +49 9287 56-2810
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EINE MARKE DER 

FEEL INSPIRED

REHAUER STRASSE 44-54 | D-95173 SCHÖNWALD | GERMANY
PHONE +49 9287 56-0 | FAX +49 9287 56-2133
SCHOENWALD@SCHOENWALD.COM | WWW.SCHOENWALD.COM

IHR FACHHÄNDLER BERÄT SIE GERN:
YOUR LOCAL DEALER:

01.2023 | ART.NR. 0009668877PS009000

PAPIER AUS NACHHALTIGER FORSTWIRTSCHAFT

ID-Nr. 22128707
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